

ONFEM HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 230)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of the shareholders of ONFEM Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at the Board Room, 7th Floor, The Dynasty Club, South West Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 14 September 2004 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:—

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the Agreement (as defined and described in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 19 August 2004, a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman hereof for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to sign, execute and deliver all such documents and take all such actions as they may consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the Agreement."

By order of the Board of ONFEM Holdings Limited Wang Xingdong Managing Director

Dated 19 August 2004 Registered office: Canon's Court 22 Victoria Street Hamilton HM 12 Bermuda

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 18th Floor China Minmetals Tower 79 Chatham Road South

Tsimshatsui, Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes

- A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of himself. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.
- attend and vote instead of nimsert. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company,

 In the case of the joint holders of shares in the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the
 meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if
 more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said
 persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such
 shares alone shall be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the offices of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Rooms 1901-5, 19th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as possible, and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude shareholders from attending and votting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting should they so wish.
- 4. As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises eight directors, of which five are executive directors, namely, Mr. Lin Xizhong, Mr. Wang Xingdong, Mr. Yan Xichuan, Mr. Qian Wenchao and Ms. He Xiaoli; and three are independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Lam Chun, Daniel, Mr. Selwyn Mar and Ms. Tam Wai Chu, Maria.